

**JOINT BLUE EARTH & FARIBAULT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
ACTING AS DRAINAGE AUTHORITY FOR JOINT COUNTY DITCH #1**

**AGENDA**

**August 8, 2023, 8:20 A.M.**

1. Call to Order - Kevin Paap, Chair
2. Introductions
3. Bid Award Memo Read by Ryan Hiniker, County Drainage Systems Coordinator
4. Joint Board motion for approval/disapproval of bid award, or continuation
5. Adjourn

Zoom Link:

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89269177553?pwd=QjNGYWxYbFdmdEVza3BRc2JDS1lpUT09>

# MEMORANDUM



**To:** Joint Blue Earth and Faribault County Drainage Authority for Joint County Ditch 01

**From:** Ryan Hiniker, County Drainage Systems Coordinator, Property and Environmental Resources

**Date:** August 8, 2023

**Subject:** Award bid of construction contract for Joint County Ditch 01 Faribault

## Purpose

Quotes were solicited from multiple contractors for the proposed repair work on Joint County Ditch 01. These repairs include the installation of new 18-inch HDPE non-perforated tile, along with other construction specifics included in the engineer’s plans and specifications.

On July 21, 2023, four quote submissions were received for the repair work. The engineer’s estimate for this proposed repair work is \$86,409.46. The four submitted quotes are provided in the table below, with the lowest quote submitted from Leland Drainage & Excavating with a lump sum quote of \$62,138.60.

Table 1: Results Summary Table

Contractor	Quote
Engineer’s Estimate	\$86,409.46
Leland Drainage & Excavating	\$62,138.60
Stevens Bobcat & Backhoe	\$71,011.85
Sycks Construction LLC	\$91,684.00
Digger Enterprises LLP	\$146,836.00

ISG and Blue Earth County Drainage Authority have worked with Leland Drainage & Excavating on past projects with a similar scope of work with positive results. ISG recommends awarding the project to Leland Drainage & Excavating.

## Requested Action

We are requesting the Joint Drainage Authority for JD01 Faribault, to award the bid to Leland Drainage & Excavating in the amount of \$62,138.60 for the proposed repairs for Joint County Ditch 01.

# Award Recommendation

JULY 24, 2023

Blue Earth County Drainage Authority  
204 S Fifth Street  
Mankato, MN 56001



RE: Award Recommendation for Blue Earth/Faribault County Joint County Ditch No. 1

Drainage Authority,

On Friday, July 21, 2023, Quotes were received for the Blue Earth/Faribault County Joint County Ditch No. 1 . A total of four quotes were received out of the eight contractors that were solicited. The apparent low quote for Blue Earth/Faribault County Joint County Ditch No. 1 is from Leland Drainage & Excavating with price of \$62,138.60. The Engineer's estimate was \$86,409.46. Table 1, below for a summary of the results with a complete bid tabulation attached to this letter.

Table 1: Results Summary Table

Contractor	Quote
Engineer's Estimate	\$86,409.46
Leland Drainage & Excavating	\$62,138.60
Stevens Bobcat & Backhoe	\$71,011.85
Sycks Construction LLC	\$91,684.00
Digger Enterprises LLP	\$146,836.00

ISG has worked with Leland Drainage & Excavating on past projects with similar scope of work with positive results. Based on previous work experience ISG recommends awarding the project to Leland Drainage & Excavating. ISG has contacted Leland Drainage & Excavating and they would like to start the project on August 21, 2023 dependent on weather. The completion date for the project is December 29, 2023. If there any questions about the bidder, please do not hesitate to ask.

Sincerely,

**Chuck Brandel, PE**

Vice President  
chuck.brandel@ISGInc.com



Line Item	Item Code	Item Description	U of M	Quantity	Engineer Estimate		Leland Drainage & Excavating		Stevens Bobcat & Backhoe		Sycks Construction LLC		Digger Enterprises LLP			
					Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension		
1	01.7113.1000.01	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$4,120.00	\$4,120.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
2	32.9219.1000.04	SEED MIX 25-142 W/MNDOT EROSION CONTROL BLANKET CATEGORY 3	SY	419	\$3.50	\$1,466.50	\$2.40	\$1,005.60	\$2.40	\$1,005.60	\$5.00	\$2,095.00	\$15.00	\$6,285.00		
3	33.0513.1000.02	INSTALL BAR GUARD ASSEMBLY (18-INCH DROP INTAKES)	EA	2	\$341.83	\$683.66	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00		
4	33.0513.1000.02	FURNISH & INSTALL WATER QUALITY INLET	EA	2	\$1,558.16	\$3,116.32	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00		
5	33.0513.1000.02	INSTALL DROP INTAKE (18-INCH)	EA	2	\$1,449.95	\$2,899.90	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00		
6	33.0523.1000.03	SAND OR CLSM FILL PIPE UNDER ROAD (18-INCH)	LF	150	\$24.17	\$3,625.50	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$27.00	\$4,050.00	\$32.00	\$4,800.00		
7	33.4510.1000.02	CONNECT EXISTING 18-INCH TILE	EA	4	\$1,631.34	\$6,525.36	\$950.00	\$3,800.00	\$775.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,450.00	\$9,800.00		
8	33.4510.1000.02	CONNECT EXISTING 6-INCH TILE	EA	3	\$506.97	\$1,520.91	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00		
9	33.4510.1000.02	CONNECT EXISTING 4-INCH TILE	EA	4	\$419.25	\$1,677.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$1,050.00	\$4,200.00		
10	33.4510.1000.02	18-INCH CROSS-CONNECT W/40 LF OF SPECIFIED PIPE	EA	2	\$2,476.00	\$4,952.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,450.00	\$4,900.00		
11	33.4510.1000.02	CONNECT TILE TO FISH BARRIER	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00		
12	33.4510.1000.03	18-INCH AGRICULTURAL TILE	LF	1413	\$33.00	\$46,629.00	\$26.00	\$36,738.00	\$31.25	\$44,156.25	\$40.00	\$56,520.00	\$45.00	\$63,585.00		
13	33.4510.1000.03	INSTALL 8-INCH PERFORATED TILE(WATER QUALITY INLET)	LF	38	\$30.81	\$1,170.78	\$15.00	\$570.00	\$10.50	\$399.00	\$13.00	\$494.00	\$32.00	\$1,216.00		
14	33.4510.1000.07	GRANULAR PIPE FOUNDATION	CY	100	\$31.77	\$3,177.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$45.76	\$4,576.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$52.00	\$5,200.00		
15	33.4510.1000.10	TILE INVESTIGATION	HR	3	\$226.26	\$678.78	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$225.00	\$675.00	\$200.00	\$600.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00		
16	33.4520.1000.02	CLEAN FISH BARRIER	LS	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
17	34.0100.1000.02	OPEN CUT & RESTORE GRAVEL ROAD OR DRIVEWAY	EA	1	\$2,138.00	\$2,138.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		
18	33.4510.1000.03	REMOVE EXISTING TILE (SIZE & MATERIAL MAY VARY)	LF	25	\$9.15	\$228.75	\$3.00	\$75.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$220.00	\$5,500.00		
<b>Base Bid Total</b>								<b>\$86,409.46</b>		<b>\$62,138.60</b>		<b>\$71,011.85</b>		<b>\$91,684.00</b>		<b>\$146,836.00</b>